Extra-Capacity Kit
Installation Instructions
Part # 1044

BY ELEY CORPORATION

Hex Key Wrench
Part # 2537

1/4” Serrated Nut

Part # 2330 tv. 1
Qty. 3 QY
Part # 2564 v 1
Qty. 1 4-5/8" Button Head Screw QY.
Part # 2523
Qty. 3
Questions? Problems? Missing Parts? Step 1 )

Unscrew and remove the the brass
swivel from the reel’s axle.

/ DO NOT contact or return
\ this item to the retailer.

Seek factory assistance using the information below.

Customer Hotline: 1-866-523-2363

(toll free) MON- FRI, 8am to 5pm (Central)

E-mail: customerservice@rapidreel.com
MON- FRI, 8am to 5pm (Central)

Online: www.rapidreel.com
24/7/365

Step3 ) ( Step 4

Remove the cam-lever From the back-side of the reel, pull the inlet

brake from the reel. hose out of the axle.

Step2 )
Unscrew the brass swivel
from the inlet hose.




Step5 )
Slide the flange
assembly off the axle.

4 Step 6 )
Using the enclosed hex key wrench, loosen
the three 5/8” button head screws that hold
\_the flanges together. J

Step 7
Remove the three 4-5/8” button head screws
and nuts from the drum spacer.

J

4 Step 8 )
Insert one of the 4-5/8" button head screws
\__into one of the three flange holes.

4 Step 9
Insert the screw into one spacer’s bolt tubes
and slide the spacer onto it. M

3

Step 10 )
Slide the second flange onto the screw and
finger tighten the three pieces together
using one of the 1/4” serrated flange nuts.

»

( Step 11

Align the other two flange holes with the
bolt tubes in the spacer and insert the

remaining two 4-5/8” button head screws.

( Step 12
Thread the remaining two serrated flange
nuts onto the screws and finger tighten.

4 Step 13 )
Using the hex key wrench, firmly tighten all
\_ three button head screws.




Replacing the axle on
Model 1043-GH
2-Wheel Cart Reel.
—
For Model 1041-GH Wall
Mount Reel, proceed to

next page.

-

Using the short hex key wrench that came
with your cart reel, remove the top 3/8”

Step 14 -cart )

screw in the frame wye. Y,

Step 15 - cart )

Remove the bottom 3/8”
screw in the frame wye.
~

Step 16 - cart

Once both 3/8” screws are removed from
the cart frame, remove the short axle.

______
~——
-

Step 17 - cart

Replace the short axle with the long axle.
Be sure to align holes with tabs (Next step)

( Step 18-cart )
Be sure to align the two holes on the long
axle with the two tabs in the frame wye.

-

Step19-cart Y[ Step20-cart ) ([  Step 21 - cart
Re-insert and start both 3/8” screws. Do Firmly tighten both 3/8” frame wye screws Slide the flange assembly onto the long
not tighten until both screws are started. with the short hex key wrench. axle, with crank handle to the outside.

~\~ )\
A ~
e

(=

;-

1 D
WA

4




( Step14-wall )

Using the hex key wrench, remove both
screws holding the axle cap on. Remove
N_ the short axle. J

4 N

Step 17 - wall

Slide the flange assembly onto the long
\axle, with crank handle away from the wallj

- ———————

Step 15-wall )

Be sure to align the two holes on the long
axle with the two tabs on the arm and cap. /

(" Step 16-wall )

Using the hex key wrench, re-insert and

\_fighten both axle cap screws. Y,

Final steps for both
wall and cart
models.

L

4 Feed Inlet Hose )

From the back-side of the reel, feed the
inlet hose (male end first) into the axle.

4 )

Attach Brake

Re-attach the cam-lever brake onto the
reel. Align tab on brake with slot in flange.

Swivel onto Inlet Hose )

Re-attach the brass swivel onto the inlet
hose. Firmly hand tighten.

-

Swivel onto Axle )

Thread the swivel back onto the reel’s
axle. Firmly hand tighten.




